

February 19, 2016

City of Griffin Brant Keller Public Works Director P.O. Box T Griffin, GA 30223

Re: PI# L5972 - North Hill Street

Dear Mr. Keller:

Please find enclosed a Relocation Agreement with respect to the above-referenced project. As you will note in the Relocation Agreement, the total estimated cost for the relocation of the distribution facilities associated with the Project is \$8,046.00 (the "Payment Amount"). In accordance with the Franchise Agreement and any amendments thereto between Georgia Power Company and the City, the City must bear one hundred percent (90%) of the estimated cost of relocation of any distribution facilities not located within the streets, alleys and /or public places of the City ("City Property") or not otherwise eligible for relocation at Georgia Power's expense per the Franchise Agreement.

Georgia Power will relocate at its expense any distribution facilities associated with the Project that are located on City Property or are otherwise eligible for relocation at Georgia Power's expense per the Franchise Agreement. If you believe the City is eligible for such relocation at Georgia Power's expense, you must provide evidence that the City owns the property within which Georgia Power's distribution facilities are located. Such evidence may include real property deeds, condemnation records or evidence of acceptance of express dedication.

Both the total estimated cost for relocation and the Payment Amount are valid only for a period of one (1) year following the date set forth on the enclosed estimate. Further, Georgia Power will not commence any work unless, prior to the date that is one (1) year following the date set forth on the enclosed estimate, the City executes and returns the enclosed Relocation Agreement, makes payment to Georgia Power of the Payment Amount, and authorizes commencement of the work.

If you have any questions, please contact Ed Mullis at 706-416-2677.

Sincerely.

Monica R. Kimber 404-506-4410

mrkimber@southernco.com

^{*}Please note that this letter is for explanatory purposes only. In the event of a conflict between this letter and the Franchise Agreement, the Franchise Agreement shall control.

UTILITY RELOCATION AGREEMENT

PROJECT NAME: North Hill Street	
PROJECT NUMBER: L5972	**
GDOT PROJECT NUMBER:	
THIS ACDEEMENT is made and automaticate and find	C
THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into as of theday by and between CITY of GRIFFIN, State of Georgia (hereinafter referred	of, 20,
GEORGIA POWER COMPANY (hereinafter referred to as the "Company	o as the <u>City</u>), and
may refer to either City or Company, or both, as a "Party" or "Parties."	y). This Agreement

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the City proposes under the above written Project to construct North Hill Street (hereinafter referred to as the "Project"); and

WHEREAS, due to the construction of the Project, it will become necessary for the Company to remove, relocate or make certain adjustments to the Company's existing facilities (such facilities, including but not limited to overhead and underground electric transmission, distribution and communication lines, towers, frames, poles, facilities, wires, transformers, service pedestals, apparatus, manholes, conduits, fixtures, appliances, cables, protective wires and devices all being hereinafter referred to collectively as the "Facilities" or individually as the "Facility"); and

WHEREAS, the Company, as hereinafter provided, may assert that it has certain property interests and rights and utilized such property interests and rights for the placement of its Facilities prior in time to City's acquisition of the road right(s)-of-way, all as involved in said Project; and

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises and the mutual covenants of the Parties hereinafter set forth and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged by the Parties, the Parties agree as follows:

Section 1 THE WORK

1.1 <u>Company Facilities</u>

Company, with its regular construction or maintenance crews and personnel, at its standard schedule of wages and working hours (as may be applicable from time to time during the term of this Agreement), and working in accordance with the terms of its agreements with such employees, will remove, relocate or make adjustments to its Facilities in accordance with the scope of work and Estimate (defined below) attached hereto as <a href="Exhibit "A" and incorporated herein by reference (the "Work"). Company shall make all technical decisions concerning the Work and may elect to contract any portion of the Work.

1.2 Road Right-of-Way

Prior to Company commencing the Work, City will provide written assurances to Company that it has acquired the necessary new road right-of-way (including information on the property rights acquired).

1.3 **Traffic Control**

Company shall make a reasonable effort to provide signing and other traffic control measures during the Work, in accordance with PART VI of the U. S. Department of Transportation Manual on Uniform Traffic Control Devices, current edition, all at the expense of the City.

Section 2 COSTS AND PAYMENT

2.1 <u>Compensable Property Interests</u>

Company shall perform the Work in accordance with the estimate attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and incorporated herein by reference (the "Total Estimate"). The total amount of the Total Estimate is EIGHT THOUSAND, FORTY-SIX Dollars (\$8,046.00). The amount of the Total Estimate that corresponds to Company's claim that it has compensable property interests with respect to the Project (the "Reimbursement Claim") is SEVEN THOUSAND. TWO HUNDRED FORTY ONE DOLLARS AND FORTY CENTS (\$7,241.40), otherwise reflected as NINETY percent (90%) of the Total Estimate. The Reimbursement Claim is limited to: (a) the costs of removing, relocating or adjusting those Facilities which are physically in place and in conflict with the proposed construction and/or maintenance; (b) where replacement is necessary, the costs of replacement in kind, and any improvements or betterments made necessary by the proposed construction and/or maintenance; and (c) the costs incurred in acquiring additional easements or private rights-of-way, including without limitation easements for lines, access, tree trimming, guy wires, anchors and other devices, appliances and other equipment, and any and all other such easements and property rights as may be reasonably necessary for the Company's installation, operation and maintenance of its Facilities (collectively, the "Relocation Costs").

The cost of any improvements or betterments that are not made necessary by the proposed construction or maintenance shall not be subject to the percentage split contemplated above. Such costs shall be paid as follows: (a) the costs of any improvements or betterments of a Facility being made solely at Company's option (and not being made necessary by the proposed construction and/or maintenance) shall be fully paid by Company; and (b) the costs of any improvements or betterments of a Facility being made solely at City's request (and not being made necessary by the proposed construction and/or maintenance) shall be fully paid by City.

Upon completion by Company of the Work and subject to determination of Company's Prior Rights Claim in accordance with <u>Sections 3 and 4</u> below, City will pay Company a sum equal to the lesser of (a) SEVEN THOUSAND, TWO HUNDRED FORTY ONE DOLLARS AND FORTY CENTS (\$7,241.40) of the Total Estimate and representing the aforementioned Reimbursement Claim, or (b) the corresponding percentage of actual Relocation Costs representing Company's compensable property interests with respect to the Project. City will

PI# L5972

also pay Company for the costs of any improvements or betterments of a Facility being made solely at City's request and not being made necessary by the proposed construction and/or maintenance.

2.2 **Progress Payments**

If Company chooses to submit invoices for progress payments, City will pay same within thirty (30) days from receipt of the invoice, subject to Verification (as defined below) thereof by the City. Upon completion of the Work, Company shall submit a final bill to City and City shall make a final payment within thirty (30) days from receipt of the final bill, subject to Verification thereof by the City.

2.3 Change in Scope

In the event there is a change in the Project, including without limitation a change in scope, design, plans, service, property interests to be acquired, engineering or costs, due to either (a) events or circumstances beyond Company's reasonable control, or (b) City's request, the Parties will negotiate in good faith a mutually acceptable agreement or amendment to this Agreement, in writing, to address such change and any increase in costs above those set forth in the Estimate.

Section 3 DETERMINATION OF COMPENSABLE PROPERTY INTEREST

- 3.1 If Company determines it has compensable property interests with respect to the Project, Company will submit a Reimbursement Claim. The Parties agree that they will in good faith share non-privileged information with each other related to the issue of prior rights for the Project. If City determines that Company's evidence is insufficient to make a determination as to Company's compensable property interests and the percentage of the Relocation Costs to be paid by Company based upon such compensable property interests, City will provide Company with a written basis for such insufficiency and request that Company provide additional information. City will make a determination as to any asserted Reimbursement Claim before the earlier of: (a) the date that is thirty (30) days after receipt of the Reimbursement Claim; and (b) the date on which Company needs to commence the Work in order to prevent a Project delay (the "Commencement Date").
- 3.2 In the event that a determination cannot reasonably be made prior to the Commencement Date, provided that City certifies in writing to Company that the Project is time-sensitive due to construction scheduling with the possibility of damages for delay, safety concerns, or critical funding deadlines, Company will commence the Work without a written determination having been made. In such case, the Party's rights, claims and defenses with regard to the issue of compensable property interests and prior rights will not be waived or affected in any manner. If City does not thereafter make a determination regarding the Reimbursement Claim within six (6) months from the date of City's receipt of same, the Reimbursement Claim will be deemed approved by City.

PI# L5972

Section 4 DISPUTE RESOLUTION

4.1 Disagreement

If Company disagrees with City's determination with regard to the Reimbursement Claim and the Parties are unable to settle the issue through informal negotiations, then, at the request of either Party, the Parties agree to escalate the matter pursuant to Section 4.2 below.

4.2 **Dispute Notice**

Except as otherwise set forth in this Agreement, any controversy or claim arising out of or relating to this Agreement, or the breach thereof, will be settled: (a) first, by good faith efforts to reach mutual agreement of the Parties; and (b) second, if mutual agreement is not reached within thirty (30) calendar days of a written request by a Party to resolve the controversy or claim (the "Dispute Notice"), each of the Parties will appoint a designated representative who has authority to settle the dispute (or who has authority to recommend to the governing body of such Party a settlement of the dispute) and who is at a higher level of management than the persons with direct responsibility for administration of this Agreement. The designated representatives will meet as often as they reasonably deem necessary in order to discuss the dispute and negotiate in good faith in an effort to resolve such dispute. The specific format for such discussions will be left to the discretion of the designated representatives, provided, however, that all reasonable requests for relevant information made by one Party to the other Party will be honored if such information is reasonably available. If within sixty (60) days after issuance of a Dispute Notice (a) the Parties are unable to resolve issues related to the dispute, or (b) City fails to approve any tentative agreement reached, the Parties agree to participate in confidential, non-binding mediation pursuant to Section 4.3 below, it being understood, however, that nothing herein will diminish or relieve either Party of its rights or obligations under this Section 4.

4.3 Mediation

If the Parties are unable to resolve a dispute through informal negotiations or pursuant to Section 4.2, the Parties agree to participate in confidential, non-binding mediation by an impartial, third party mediator mutually agreed upon by the Parties, at a mutually convenient location. The Parties agree that a potential mediator's experience in prior rights and real estate law will be relevant factors in selecting a mediator. In the event the Parties are unable to agree on a third party mediator within ninety (90) days of issuance of the Dispute Notice, each Party shall designate a mediation representative, and the two mediator representatives shall in good faith select a third party mediator. Each Party shall be responsible for its own attorneys' fees and expenses and for providing its own information and documentation applicable to the dispute to the mediator. All other agreed upon costs of the mediation will be apportioned equally to each Party. Any dispute not resolved by negotiation, escalation or mediation may then be submitted to a court of competent jurisdiction, and either Party may invoke any remedies at law or in Nothing contained herein, however, will preclude the Parties from first seeking temporary injunctive or other equitable relief. The Parties agree that any statute of limitations, equity or other time-based periods shall be tolled as of and from the date of the Dispute Notice until a complaint, if any, is filed.

PI# L5972 4

Section 5 VERIFICATION

5.1 Material Discrepancy

For purposes of this <u>Section 5</u>, "<u>Verification</u>" means that City has reasonably determined that there is a material discrepancy between Company's invoiced charges and City's calculation of charges owed, which invoiced charges are subject to a bona fide dispute; provided, however, City agrees to provide the Company with written notice, including supporting documentation, illustrating the basis for such bona fide dispute, within sixty (60) days of receipt of the invoice in dispute. Should City fail to provide such documentation within the specified time period, City must pay the disputed amount. City must pay any undisputed portion of the invoice total within thirty (30) days after its receipt of the invoice. City must pay any disputed portion of the invoice total within thirty (30) days of the date the dispute is resolved, to the extent the dispute is resolved in favor of Company.

5.2 Audit

At any time within thirty-six (36) months after the date of final payment, City, at its sole expense, may audit the non-privileged cost records, support documentation and accounts of Company pertaining to this Project to solely assess the accuracy of the invoices submitted by Company and notify Company of any amount of any unallowable expenditure made in the final payment under this Agreement, or, if no unallowable expenditure is found, notify Company of that fact in writing. Any such audit will be conducted by representatives of City or, if applicable, the Georgia Department of Transportation or the Federal Highway Administration, after reasonable advance written notice to Company and during regular business hours at the offices of Company in a manner that does not unreasonably interfere with Company's business activities and subject to Company's reasonable security requirements. As a prerequisite to conducting such audit, City or, if applicable, the Georgia Department of Transportation or the Federal Highway Administration, will sign Company's Nondisclosure Agreement. Company may redact from its records provided to City information that is confidential and irrelevant to the purposes of the audit. Company will reasonably cooperate in any such audit, providing access to Company records that are reasonably necessary to enable City to test the accuracy of the invoices to which the audit pertains, provided that City or, if applicable, the Georgia Department of Transportation or the Federal Highway Administration, may only review, but not copy, such records. Company agrees with the audit results and does not pay any such bill within ninety (90) days of receipt of the bill from City (based on the mutually agreed upon audit results), City may set off the amount of such bill against the amounts owed Company on any then-current contract between Company and City. If, following the audit, the Parties are unable to resolve any dispute concerning the results of the audit through informal negotiation, the provisions of Sections 4.2 and 4.3 will govern the resolution of the dispute. City may not perform an audit pursuant to this Agreement more frequently than once per calendar year and may not conduct audits twice within any six (6) months.

Section 6 CITY AS PARTY

City acknowledges that this Agreement is "proprietary" in nature under applicable Georgia law, as permitted by O.C.G.A. § 36-60-13(j), and not "governmental" or "legislative,"

PI# L5972 5

as prohibited by O.C.G.A. § 36-30-3(a). City further represents and warrants that this Agreement will comply with all applicable laws concerning City actions and approvals and execution of binding agreements. City covenants to undertake all actions necessary to bind City.

Section 7 COMMENCEMENT AND TERMINATION CONDITIONS

Company is not obligated to commence the Work until Parties agree on the removal, relocation and/or adjustment to Company's facilities required by the Project. If City fails to authorize commencement of the Work by August 19, 2016, Company will have no obligation to begin the Work and may terminate this Agreement without penalty by providing City with notice in writing. If City fails to sign and return this Agreement to Company by February 19, 2017, any offer made by Company pursuant to the Agreement is automatically revoked and the agreement is void and of no effect.

Section 8 MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS

Duplicate originals of this Agreement will be executed, each of which will be deemed an original but both of which together will constitute one and the same instrument. This Agreement may be modified only by an amendment executed in writing by a duly authorized representative for each Party. This Agreement contains the entire agreement of the Parties, and all prior oral agreements are superseded and integrated into this Agreement. This Agreement will be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Georgia. This Agreement shall accrue to the benefit of and be binding upon the successors and assigns of the Parties. The Parties agree that this Agreement shall be deemed to have been executed in Georgia.

[SIGNATURES ON THE FOLLOWING PAGE]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Contract in four (4) counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original in the year and day first above mentioned.

ATTEST:	City of Griffin, GEORGIA						
Ву:							
Title:	By: Mayor						
Witness:	(SEAL)						
Notary:(SEAL)							
	Approved as to Form by:						
	City of Griffin Department of Transportation						
ATTEST:	GEORGIA POWER COMPANY						
By:							
Title:	By:						
	Title: Distribution Resource Manager						
Witness:	Date:						
Notary:							
(SEAL)							

Job Estimating & Tracking System - JETS FACE SHEET REPORT

Close:

Georgia Power Company
Distribution Work Order

Date: 19-Feb-2016 10:22:14 AM

Type Construction: OVERHEAD Headquarters :CENTRALIZED DISTR. SVCS W.O. Number : GP892H20215 Rep Allow P.E. :7030 03 WR# : : GRIFFIN STREETSCA Customer **Job Reference** :3354915 Address :N HILL ST./L5972 Job Type : H-HIGHWAY RELOCATIONS OH / UD Town :GRIFFIN Type Customer : DOT PROJECTS OH/UD REIMBURSIBLE & NON **Home Phone Blanket** : No Map Number : 0423-1094 Substation : NORTH GRIFFIN **Estimate Name** : GRIFFIN STREETSCAPE/L5972 Circuit : A0682-CCW **Date Last Est** : 16-OCT-2015 Charge Account : H20215-GP892-300-00000 Engineer : MULLIS, EDWARD HARRIS **Credit Account** : H20215-GP892-300-99992 Committed Service Date : CSS Bill Acct# **Job Description** : Relocate pole for streetscape project. **Driving Directions** Permits/Notification(s) Total Estimated External Charges Included Below: \$0 Billing: Fixed Joint Use **Out Of Ratio Customer Contribution** \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 **MANHOURS:** Onsite Travel Headquarters **Total** Company 40.20 6.02 2.01 48.23 Contractor 5.25 0.00 0.00 5.25 **Total Estimated:** 53.48 Labor Multiplier: Comment: DOT PROJECT 1.25 Travel: 0.00 HQ: 0.00 **EOH Labor:** 0.00 EOH Matl: 0.00 **Cost Summary Plant Transformers** Meters Maint Removal Total Company Labor \$1,101 \$0 \$0 \$699 \$1,163 \$2,963 **Contract Labor** \$800 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$800 Company Material \$608 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$608 **Contractor Material** \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 **Company Equipment** \$484 \$0 \$0 \$308 \$512 \$1,304 **Contractor Equipment** \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 **Engr Supv OH** \$1,527 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$854 \$2,381 Subtotal \$4,520 \$0 \$0 \$1,007 \$2,529 \$8,056 Blanket \$0 Salvage \$10 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$10 Total \$2,529 \$4,510 \$0 \$0 \$1,007 \$8,046 Total WO Bill: \$0 Total Net Cost: \$8,046 Rate: Revenue: \$0 Total Ratio: 0.00 ROE: 0.00 Loc Cost: \$0 Local Ratio: 0.00 Net Present Val: 0 TVM Amount: \$0 **CPS Amount:** \$0 Sales Tax: \$0 Profit: \$0 Total Bill Amount: \$0 **Approvals** Date **Completed By** Date Auth:

Page: 1

Work Location Summary Report

ALL LOCATIONS

: N HILL ST./L5972 : GP892H20215

Work Order # Job Address

: GRIFFIN STREETSCAPE/L5972

: GRIFFIN STREETSCA

Ipplicant Name stimate Name

ob Ref#

3354915

)ate: 19-Feb-2016 10:22 AM

: RELOCATE POLE FOR STREETSCAPE PROJECT. stimate Description

	Contractor Name			Est Cont ManHours: 0.00									Est Cont ManHours: 5.25					PPORT	; ;
	Confra			Est Co				4					Est Co				11.1	DOT SUPPORT	; ;
			Rmv Op Volt Num: 12	Est Co ManHour: 19.68	ER POLE	ZE .		'HEN THERE WILL BE AN EXTR		ILE 5X5X5FT WOOD ARM &		Rmv Op Volt Num: 12	Est Co ManHour: 28.55	AIN INSUL	'HEN THERE WILL BE AN EXTR	SOUND	0" (W/O PIN INSULS), PRI POLI 2" DIA, PRI PIN TYPE INSUL,	OT SUPPORT CONTRACTOR	(0)
	Description		Rmv Dsgn Volt Num: 25	Rock/Swamp: N	TOP ANY SIZE POLE TO MAKE SHORTER POLE	POLE-GROUND 1 ROD - INCLUDES WIRE	GUY SPAN 11M	OVERHEAD TRAFFIC FLAGGING ID - WHEN THERE WILL BE AN EXTRA MAN TO FLAG	POLE 50 - 3 W' GROUND WIRE	PRI TANGENT 3PH W/NEUTRAL, DOUBLE 5X5X5FT WOOD ARM & DOUBLE POLE TOP PIN		Rmv Dsgn Volt Num: 25	Rock/Swamp: N	GUY SPAN 11M W' 1 FIBRE GLASS STRAIN INSUL	OVERHEAD TRAFFIC FLAGGING ID - WHEN THERE WILL BE AN EXTRA MAN TO FLAG	POLE WOOD CCA 50 FT CLASS 3 W' GROUND	PRI BRKT F'GLASS 2 PH (B-9445) 2"X60" (W/O PIN INSULS), PRI POLE TOP PIN - 13" F'GLAS TUBULAR POST, 2" DIA, PRI PIN TYPE INSUL, SR1, SEC-TANG WIRE TIE	POLE STAKING BY SURVEYOR - USE DOT SUPPORT CONTRACTOR	3P PPT-NEI ITP A1 (3-636ACSP8,1 4 (0ACSP)
ĕ	Ret Ind		: 12		z	z	z	Z	>-	z		: 12		z	z	>	z	z	>
	Oth I		Inst Op Volt Num: 12	Inaccessible: N	П	H	H	9	·	-		Inst Op Volt Num: 12	Inaccessible : N	П	9	H	н	4	300
	Cost Unit Identification	Description:	Inst Dsgn Volt Num: 25	Energized : N	PLCUT	PLG	GSP11	OHFLAGTRAFF	PL503GW	PNT3DW85	Description :	Inst Dsgn Volt Num: 25	Energized : N	GSP11I	OHFLAGTRAFF	PL503G	PNT3F13	POLESTAKE	PN36364/0C
Local	Cost	Desi	Inst	Ene							Des	Inst	Ene						
Special	Processing	cation: 3.00			NONE	ABANDON	NONE	NONE	NONE	NONE	cation: 3.01			NONE	NONE	NONE	NONE	NONE	JNE
	unction Pr	** Work Location: 3.00			NSTALL NO	ZEMOVE AE	SEMOVE NO	SEMOVE NO	SEMOVE NO	SEMOVE NO	** Work Location: 3.01			:NSTALL NC	NSTALL NO	:NSTALL NC	NSTALL NO	INSTALL NO	TRANSFER NONE